EMERYVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

Agenda Date: February 28, 2013
Report Date: February 21, 2013
TO:

Planning Commission

FROM:

Planning and Building Department
Miroo Desai, Senior Planner

SUBJECT:

Study Session: 3800 San Pablo Mixed Use Project (“Maz” building)
(UPDR13-001)

PROJECT
LOCATION:

3800 San Pablo Avenue and 1040 Apgar Street
Northeast corner of San Pablo, Adeline and West Macarthur Blvd
(APNs: 12-952-24 and 25; 49-925-4, 6, and 7)

APPLICANT:

Holliday Development/Rick Holliday & Greg Pasquali
1201 Pine Street, #151
Oakland, CA 94607

OWNERS:

William H. Banker Trust;
CSP Properties LLC; and
FCM Properties San Pablo Avenue LLC

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION:

A study session on a proposal to reuse an existing 25,000
square foot building for commercial uses and to construct a new 100-unit
rental apartment building and parking structure on the existing surface
parking lot to the east, on the site of the “Maz” building at 3800 San Pablo
Avenue.

GENERAL
PLAN
DESIGNATION:

Mixed Use with Residential, Neighborhood Retail Overlay, and Major
Transit Hub

ZONING
DISTRICT:

Mixed Use with Residential South (MURS)/Neighborhood Retail Overlay
(NR)/Pedestrian Priority Overlay (PP)/Transit Hub Overlay (TH)
Maximum Building Height: 55 feet (can be increased to 75 feet with a
Conditional Use Permit and the provisions of public benefits)
Building Intensity (FAR): 2.0 (can be increased to 3.0 with a Conditional
Use Permit and the provision of public benefits)

VI.A
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Maximum Residential Density: 85 units per acre (can be increased to 100
units per acre with a Conditional Use Permit and the provision of public
benefits)
ENVIRONMENTAL
STATUS:
To be determined.

RECOMMENDED
COMMISSION
1) To hear a presentation of the proposed project.
ACTION:
2) To provide direction and comment to the applicant and staff.

BUILDING SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
The site is approximately 47,807 square feet (1.1 acres) comprised of an existing 24,242 square
foot building and 23,565 square foot surface parking lot. The site is bounded by Apgar Street to
the southeast, West MacArthur Boulevard to the south, San Pablo Avenue to the west, Adeline
Street to the northwest, and 39th Street to the north. The building was historically used as a GMC
truck showroom and repair facility until the 1980s, then converted to various small commercial
enterprises, most notably Maz Auto Glass in the 1990s and early 2000s. In recent years, the
building has been used for storage and minor business uses which utilize a very small portion of
the building and site.
Adjacent properties to the east include James Auto Repair, an industrial auto-repair shop at 1047
39th street, and City Crossing, a 19-unit townhome apartment project at 1000-1036 Apgar Street.
Both neighboring properties are in Oakland. Across 39th street to the north is the location of the
proposed Madison Park Financial project at 3900 Adeline Street, a 101-unit residential mixed
use development approved by the City of Emeryville and expected to break ground in 2013. To
the west across Adeline Street are Avalon Senior Housing, a 67-unit apartment building owned
and managed by EBALDC at 3850 San Pablo Avenue, and Adeline Place, a 36-unit mixed use
residential condominium project at 3801 San Pablo. To the southwest across the “star
intersection” is Lanesplitter Pizza, a commercial project funded in part by the Emeryville
Redevelopment Agency. To the south across West MacArthur Boulevard is 3706 San Pablo
Avenue, a City of Emeryville-owned vacant site currently undergoing an RFP process for
development of mixed income family housing (the former Golden Gate Lock and Key site).
A “rain garden” is proposed in the wide roadway area on the north side of West MacArthur
Boulevard/Apgar Street just east of San Pablo Avenue adjacent to the site. This is part of the
“San Pablo Avenue Green Stormwater Spine” project sponsored by the San Francisco Estuary
Partnership. The Spine Project is a pilot project and model for Bay Area municipalities
implementing “green” infrastructure projects as part of their stormwater management efforts.
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The Spine Project will design, build, and monitor an array of low impact development (LID)
projects distributed along 12.5 miles of San Pablo Avenue in Oakland, Emeryville, Berkeley,
Albany, El Cerrito, Richmond, and San Pablo. The Design Team, led by the civil engineering
firm Wilsey-Ham, Inc., has prepared schematic designs based on existing conditions and
constraints. These will be refined over the winter using feedback from cities, adjacent property
owners, and community members. Full designs are expected in the late spring of 2013, and
construction is estimated to begin in late summer/early fall of 2013.
In January 2012, the City received a $450,000 “Safe Routes to Transit” grant for improvements
to the “star intersection” and San Pablo Avenue between West MacArthur Boulevard and 40th
Street. The exact scope of work will be finalized in the design phase. A Request for Proposals
(RFP) was released in December incorporating the results of a traffic study of San Pablo
vehicular circulation and revised timing of signals along San Pablo that was developed through
the Metropolitan Transportation Commission’s Program for Arterial System Synchronization. In
January five proposals were submitted in response to the RFP, and on February 19 the City
Council approved a contract with HQE for engineering design services for the project.
The 3800 San Pablo Avenue site is about 75% in Emeryville and 25% in Oakland. The existing
Maz Building is located entirely in Emeryville. The Oakland portion of the site is vacant, used
for surface parking, and fronts on West MacArthur Boulevard/Apgar Street. San Pablo Avenue
and a portion of West MacArthur Boulevard are state highways under Caltrans jurisdiction. The
site is comprised of the following parcels:
Emeryville parcels:
•
•

APN 049-0952-007 (approximately 34,368 square feet – this is the main parcel with the
existing Maz building)
APN 012-0952-024 (approximately 100 square feet - vacant)

Oakland parcels (all vacant):
•
•
•

APN 012-0952-025 (approximately 7,465 square feet)
APN 049-0952-004 (approximately 2,320 square feet)
APN 049-0952-006 (approximately 1,968 square feet)

The City of Oakland has agreed that Emeryville may take the lead on all planning and building
permits as well as environmental review. This agreement includes applying Emeryville’s
Planning Regulations on the entire site. The City of Oakland will be provided with both planning
and building permit plans for review and comment prior to issuance, as well as any project
related studies.
The permitting, inspection, and approval of any public improvements within the public right-ofway in Oakland (e.g. Apgar Street, West MacArthur Boulevard) will be administered by the City
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of Oakland. The permitting, inspection, and approval of any public improvements within the
public right-of-way in Emeryville (e.g. West MacArthur Boulevard, San Pablo Avenue, Adeline
Street, 39th Street) will be administered by the City of Emeryville. The two cities will coordinate
and cooperate with each other concerning these public improvements. Emeryville will take the
lead in any such coordination and in any necessary coordination and permitting from Caltrans.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The project includes reuse of the existing 25,000 square foot building for commercial uses and
construction of a five-story residential building consisting of 100 rental apartment units and a
parking structure on the existing surface parking lot to the east. The existing commercial
structure would be largely retained and rehabilitated and the parking structure would serve both
the commercial and residential uses.
A 20-foot tall parking structure with partial basement providing 100 spaces would be constructed
on the rectangular eastern portion of the site (See Site Plan, Sheet A2.1 and Building Section,
Sheet A4.0). Parking lifts are being proposed as part of the project with 50 parking spaces
assigned for commercial uses and 50 spaces for residential units. The parking garage would have
entrances on 39th Street and from Apgar Street at the southeastern corner of the site. The garage
would also include approximately100 secure covered bicycle parking spaces for residential use
and 10 public bicycle parking spaces for commercial uses. The MacArthur/Apgar façade would
include a lobby with a stairwell and elevators to the residential structure above. A doorway
within the garage would provide direct access into the commercial structure during operating
hours. (See Sheet A2.0). As yet undetermined live-work units (or flexible space), lobby, and/or
landscaping would be used to partially or completely screen views of the parking garage (See
Elevation on Sheet A4.0)
The residential building would consist of five-stories with 20 units per floor. The total building
height would be 65 feet (See Sheet A4.0). Units would include a mix of 50 studios (550 square
feet), 30 one-bedroom (590 square feet) and 20 two-bedroom (990 square feet) apartments. Stair
access would be provided at both ends, and two elevators would serve the units, parking garage
levels, and south-side lobby (See Sheets A2.0 and A2.2). A dog-washing station will be provided
for resident use. A roof deck and potentially solar panels are also being proposed.

CONFORMITY TO LAND USE POLICIES:
Below is an analysis of the project with respect to the new Planning Regulations, which will go
into effect on March 7, 2013.
Land Use: The Land Use category for the site is “Mixed Use with Residential South” (MURS)
and Neighborhood Retail Overlay (NR), which allow for a variety of commercial uses as well as
multiunit residential use. The applicant has not yet identified tenants for the commercial space.

Planning Commission Staff Report
Study Session: 3800 San Pablo Mixed Use Project (“Maz” Building)
February 28, 2013
Page 5

Anticipated uses include retail, a food establishment and potential office space. These are all uses
that are permitted by right in the MURS/NR district. Some other commercial uses would require
a conditional use permit.
Residential Density: The maximum residential density for the site is 85 units per acre that can be
increased to 100 units per acre with a Conditional Use Permit and the provision of public
benefits. The proposed density is 100 units on an approximately 1.1 acre site, or 91 units per
acre. The project therefore will need a Conditional Use Permit and will need to provide public
benefits as outlined in Section 9-4.204. Per Section 9-4.204(b)(1) bonus points needed for the
proposed density is 40 points (Bonus Amount x 100/ Bonus Increment or 6 x 100/15).
Floor Area Ratio (FAR): The Floor Area ratio for the site is 2.0 that can be increased to bonus
FAR of 3.0 with a conditional use permit and the provision of specified public benefits. The
proposed FAR for the project is 2.52. The project therefore will need a Conditional Use Permit
and will need to provide public benefits as outlined in Section 9-4.204. Per Section 9-4.204(b)(1)
bonus points needed for the proposed FAR is 52 points (Bonus Amount x 100/ Bonus Increment
or 0.52 x 100/1.0).
Height: The site falls within the 55 foot height district that can be increased to the bonus height
of 75 feet with a conditional use permit and the provision of specified public benefits. The
proposed height of the building is 65 feet. The project therefore will need a Conditional Use
Permit and will need to provide public benefits as outlined in Section 9-4.204. Per Section 94.204(b)(1) bonus points needed for the proposed height is 50 points (Bonus Amount x 100/
Bonus Increment or 10 x 100/20).
Parking: The proposal includes 50 spaces for commercial parking and 50 spaces for residential
parking. As commercial uses have not been identified the exact parking demand cannot be
determined at this time. The residential component will trigger a minimum parking requirement
of 110 resident spaces (1 space per studio and one-bedroom unit, and 1.5 spaces per twobedroom unit) and 25 guest spaces (0.25 spaces per unit). However, the project is located in
Transit Hub (TH) overlay district that reduces all required parking by 50 per cent. This calculates
to 55 residential spaces and 13 guest spaces, or a total of 68 residential spaces. The proposal will
need to be revised such that more parking is assigned to residential uses. It may be noted that
Section 9-4.404(g) allows additional reduction including elimination of all parking with a
Conditional Use Permit.
There are parking design standards including stall dimensions, aisle widths, loading and
landscaping requirements. The plans do not provide details to assess the project’s compliance
with these regulations.
Bicycle Parking: Residential use will trigger 3 short term bicycle spaces (one per every 4 guest
automobile parking spaces) and 100 long term bicycle spaces (one covered space for each
dwelling unit). The plans state that 100 parking spaces will be provided but do not show the
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location and design of these spaces. In addition, the project will need to provide 3 short term
spaces. For the commercial uses, one short-term bicycle parking space and one long-term bicycle
parking space is required for each 10 automobile parking spaces, with a minimum of two shortterm and two long-term spaces. The exact requirement cannot be calculated until the commercial
tenants, and therefore their automobile parking requirements, are known.
Other Site Development Regulations: There are other site development regulations outlining
open space, loading, landscaping, water use, recycling and trash area requirements. The plans do
not provide details to assess the project’s compliance with these regulations.
Significant Structure: The existing building qualifies as a significant structure. The applicant
proposes to reuse the building and add a new building. The proposal will involve removal of one
bay of the existing building along 39th Street. This does not qualify as “demolition”, which is
defined in Section 9-5.1211(b) as “to remove or destroy all or part of any structure to an extent
of more than 75% of the replacement cost of the structure, not including foundation, immediately
prior to destruction, or to remove or destroy features of a significant structure such that it would
no longer qualify as a significant structure.” Therefore, the project will not require approval of a
conditional use permit by the City Council for demolition of a significant structure. Pursuant to
Section 9-5.1203(a), the project will require a minor conditional use permit for preservation and
reuse of a significant structure, with the finding “That the proposed project will retain and
enhance all or most of the features of the structure that make it significant.” The finding can be
made in this case, and the preservation and reuse of the structure is worth 35 bonus points,
pursuant to Section 9-4.204(c)(15).
Stormwater Requirements: The new residential building will require stormwater treatment
measures. If a project redevelops over 50% of a site, then the entire project must have full
stormwater treatment. The plans indicate that the footprint of the new building is about 50% of
the site; an exact calculation will be needed to determine whether full stormwater requirements
will apply to the entire site or just to the new structure.
Bonus Points
Pursuant to Section 9-4.204 (b)(3), it is not necessary to earn separate points for bonuses in each
category, i.e. FAR, density and height. As outlined above, the category in which the maximum
bonus points are required is FAR where the applicant requires 52 points for the proposed FAR.
Thus 52 points will be sufficient for the proposed bonus height, density, and FAR. As noted
above, preservation and reuse of the existing significant building is worth 35 bonus points.
Therefore, an additional 17 points will be needed. These calculations are preliminary and will be
further refined as the project is developed.
The applicant has identified the following features as potential sources of bonus points with staff
response in italics:
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•

Neighborhood Center (up to 35 points): the commercial space located within the NR
Neighborhood Retail Overlay Zone is expected to meet the requirements of section 93.404 to qualify for these points.
Staff needs to see a detailed first floor plan to ensure that the space has a depth of at
least 30 feet and a ceiling height of at least 12 feet. In addition, one space must be
provided with a vent shaft adequate for a kitchen flue and space for a grease interceptor.
If project the meets these criteria then it can qualify for 35 points.

•

Public Parking (up to 35 points): the project may include covered public parking within
500 feet of the NR Neighborhood Retail Overlay Zone to support on-site and neighboring
commercial uses.
It is not clear how the project will qualify for bonus points in this category. As indicated
above the project requires additional residential parking, and the commercial parking
requirement cannot be determined until the commercial uses are known. To the extent
that the project provides excess parking beyond what is required for its residential and
commercial uses, it can qualify for one bonus point per public parking space. An
agreement providing for the public use of such parking in perpetuity must be executed
between the City and the developer. It should be noted that the required parking for the
residential and/or commercial uses can be reduced or eliminated with a conditional use
permit.

•

Energy Efficiency (up to 15 points): the project may aim to exceed the California Energy
Code by 10 per cent.
A commitment will need to be made to exceed the California Energy Code by 10 per cent,
and this will need to be memorialized in the conditions of approval and verified during
plan check of the construction drawings.

•

Public Improvements (up to 50 points): the project may include improvement of adjacent
streetscapes either through actual construction or monetary contribution to the City of
Emeryville “star intersection” improvement plans.
This will need to be determined. Monetary contribution to the City for “star intersection
improvement plans” would be a standard condition of approval as it was in the case for
the 39th and Adeline Mixed Use project and the former MacArthur San Pablo Mixed Use
Project. The project may also be required to construct a portion of the adjacent “rain
garden” to the extent that will be not be covered by grant funding. The construction or
funding of any other public improvements that would not normally be required as a
condition of the project could qualify for bonus points.
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•

Transportation Demand Management (up to 35 points): bicycle sharing, bicycle lockers,
showers, or an ATM machine may be included in the project.
More details are needed prior to determination of bonus points in this category.

•

Public Art (up to 20 points): the project may include design features and artistic elements
that qualify as public art.
More details are needed prior to determination of bonus points in this category.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The project was reviewed at the February 13, 2013 Development Coordinating Committee
meeting. The following comments were made:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

The package of drawings should include photos of the existing building facades,
including the portion on 39th Street to be demolished.
Existing overhead utility wires along property frontages on Adeline and 39th need to be
undergrounded and should be a condition of the project.
Existing trees and landscaping need to be shown, and any street trees proposed to be
removed need to be indicated.
The project will need to contribute $50,000 for landscaping in the “star intersection”
medians, as the City’s Safe Routes to Transit grant will not pay for landscaping.
The “public plaza” at Adeline and 39th needs to be better developed, showing proposed
improvements.
An underground, on-site grease interceptor will be needed for any restaurant use. The
“public plaza” would be a logical place to put it.
The site may need to be remediated. The Economic Development & Housing Department
has funds for remediation if required.
Concern was expressed about future maintenance and functioning of the parking lifts.
The Building Division expressed concerns regarding stair access to the roof and the
underground garage while the Fire Marshall had concerns regarding fire access to the
upper floors on the east and west sides of the residential building.
Staff from the Police Department did not identify any major security issues.
The “park” should be labeled as “rain garden” to make it clear that the space is not meant
for public occupancy. Further details are needed to show interaction of the project with
the rain garden.
The applicant will need to pay for maintenance of the rain garden as the grant pays only
for the first two years of maintenance. It was noted that the timing of the two projects
could be a problem as the rain garden would be completed first. The applicant will need
to stage project construction so as not to damage the rain garden.
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ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED:
Parking: The project does not provide adequate on-site residential parking. As noted earlier, the
parking can be reduced and/or eliminated with a use permit. The findings that need to be made
are that the use includes measures to encourage bicycling, walking, and transit use; and that the
reduction or elimination of the parking will not result in parking impacts on adjacent uses due to
overflow parking.
Staff requests that the Commission give direction regarding whether a parking reduction would
be considered and under what circumstances.
Bonus: The project requires bonus points for height, residential density and floor area ratio. The
applicant has outlined possible sources of bonus points (see above). Staff seeks direction
regarding the Commission’s preferences for bonus categories.
Unit Mix: Staff seeks direction whether the proposed residential unit size and mix is acceptable.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Staff will request a traffic report and visual simulations to be conducted for the project and
subsequently determine whether the project qualifies for an “infill exemption” or whether further
environmental analysis is necessary.

PERMITS AND PROCESS
Permits Required: The project will require a conditional use permit for height, residential density
and Floor Area Ratio. Certain commercial uses will also require a conditional use permit in the
MURS/NR zones. A design review permit for new construction will also be required, based on
an evaluation of the project’s conformance with the Emeryville Design Guidelines, including
provisions for the Neighborhood Retail Overlay Zone, Pedestrian Priority Overlay Zone, and
Transit Hub Overlay Zone.
Process: Regardless of comments received at the Study Session, the project will need to undergo
a permit review process. Submission of a formal application and additional project information
and analysis may raise issues not identified in this report. These will be identified and addressed
in the staff report when the project is brought back to the Commission for a hearing and decision.
Community Outreach: The applicant will conduct a community meeting on February 26, 2013.
Comments made at the meeting will be presented at the Commission meeting.
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RECOMMENDATION:
After hearing a presentation from the applicant and receiving public testimony, staff requests that
the Planning Commission provide comment on parking, bonus elements and the unit mix, and
any other issues identified by the Commission.
Attachments:
Preliminary Plans

HOLLIDAY
DEVELOPMENT

1201 Pine Street • Suite 151
Oakland • CA 94607
Tel : 510.547.2122
Fax : 510.547.2125

3800 San Pablo Avenue
Proposed Redevelopment Plan
for Emeryville Planning Commission Study Session
January 24, 2013

1. Project Site and Surroundings
3800 San Pablo Avenue and 1040 Apgar Street
North-east corner of San Pablo, Adeline and West Macarthur Blvd
(APN: 049-0952-004, -006, -007 and 012-0952-024 and -025)
The site is approximately 47,807 sf
(1.1 acres) comprised of an existing
24,242 square foot building and
23,565 square foot surface parking lot.
The site is bounded by Apgar Street to
the South-east, West Macarthur
Boulevard to the South, San Pablo
Avenue to the West, Adeline Street to
the North-west, and 39th Street to the
North. The building was historically
used as a GMC truck showroom and
repair facility until the 1980s, then
converted to various small
commercial enterprises, most notably
Maz Auto Glass in the 1990s and
early 2000s. In recent years, the
building has been used for storage and
minor business uses which utilize a very small portion of the building and site.
Adjacent properties to the east include James Auto Repair, an industrial auto-repair shop at 1047 39th
street, and City Crossing, a 19-unit townhome apartment project at 1000-1036 Apgar street. Both
neighboring properties are in Oakland. Across 39th street to the North is the location of the proposed
Madison Park Financial project at 3900 Adeline Street, a 101-unit residential mixed use development
approved by the City of Emeryville and expected to break ground in 2013. To the west across Adeline
Street are Avalon Senior Housing, a 67-unit apartment building owned and managed by EBALDC at
3850 San Pablo Avenue, and Adeline Place, a 36-unit mixed use residential condominium project at 3801
San Pablo. To the south-west across the “star intersection” is Lanesplitter Pizza, a commercial project
funded in part by the Emeryville Redevelopment Agency. To the south across West Macarthur Boulevard
is 3706 San Pablo Avenue, a City of Emeryville-owned site currently undergoing an RFP process for
development of mixed income family housing.
H O L L I D A Y
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The location is a mixed commercial, light
industrial, and residential area of southeast
Emeryville near the Oakland/Emeryville
city border that is transitioning to
increasingly residential and commercial use.
The site is considered a gateway to
Emeryville because of its central location
within the greater East Bay Area,
convenient to thousands of jobs and other
regional destinations in Emeryville,
Downtown Oakland, and Berkeley. Three
primary arterial corridors of the East Bay
(San Pablo Avenue, Adeline Street, and
West Macarthur Boulevard) all converge
and enter Emeryville at this “star
intersection.” The City of Emeryville intends to improve this intersection and has secured some funding
for streetscape and multimodal safety improvements. A stormwater treatment garden and public plaza are
planned for the triangular area formed by west Macarthur Boulevard to the south, Apgar street to the
west, and the southern property line of the site.
Increased investment and residential and commercial presence in the neighborhood, particularly on underutilized sites such as this, can dramatically improve quality of life, public safety and aesthetics to the
benefit of existing and future residents and workers in this area of Emeryville.

2. Applicant
Holliday Development
Contact: Rick Holliday and Greg Pasquali
Email: greg@hollidaydevelopment.com
Phone: 510.588.5134
1201 Pine Street, #151
Oakland, CA 94607
Holliday Development and the design team of David Baker and Partners built the Emeryville Warehouse
Lofts at 1500 Park Avenue in 1999 and Blue Star Corner at 4230 Halleck Street in 2007. These two
highly-successful projects reflect the excellent design, quality construction and community development
approach of this team. Both well-regarded projects, similar to Holliday Development and David Baker’s
signature collaborations including Clocktower Lofts and other projects in San Francisco’s South of
Market, embrace historic structures and architectural styles while infusing them with modern design and
amenities, resulting in housing projects with true history and character.
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Emeryville Warehouse Lofts
completed 1999 by Holliday Development and David Baker and Partners
In 1996, Holliday Development was approached by a warehouse owner and the City of Emeryville to help
reposition a dilapidated property—built in the 1920s as a furniture factory—in a neglected area of
Emeryville. City officials, who were struggling to balance housing needs with Emeryville’s rapid
business growth, saw in the warehouse a perfect match for Holliday Development’s proven capabilities in
the area of residential and commercial rehabilitation. We partnered with the family that owned the
warehouse to turn an eyesore into a landmark in a rapidly developing and architecturally important
neighborhood.

Blue Star Corner
completed 2007 by Holliday Development and David Baker and Partners
The theory of life in motion creates the foundation for design at Blue Star Corner, where open floor plans
produce the opportunity to blend the elements of each home as desired. This flexible space is
complimented by a modern collection of clean finishes and European inspired functionality. Outside,
garden paths wander through mews aisles and a grove between the Blue Star Corner community and the
neighboring Emeryville Warehouse lofts.
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3. Project Proposal / Description
Summary:
Holliday Development is requesting a study session on a proposal to construct a five-story residential
building consisting of 100 apartments above a parking garage on an existing surface parking lot. The
existing commercial structure would be largely retained and rehabilitated and the parking structure would
serve both the commercial and residential uses.
Existing Building:
The existing approximately 25,000
square foot building would be
seismically upgraded and the existing
roof would be replaced. A number of
other improvements would be
implemented to modernize the shell to
attract new community-oriented retail or
other commercial tenants. The majority
of the existing façade on West
Macarthur, San Pablo, and Adeline
Streets would be maintained, except
where seismic sheer wall construction
required reconfiguration.
The intent is to create an active
commercial destination that provides a
hub of activity and valuable services for the area. Potential tenants could include a combination of a
restaurant/brew pub, yoga/fitness use or health food store, or small offices of local and regional-oriented
services. Services for the existing neighborhood with some regional draw would also add to the appeal of
the proposed residential development, and create a hub of activity throughout the day that increases
neighborhood safety and security.
One bay of the northern portion of the building would be removed. This would result in alignment of the
eastern façade of building to create a rectangular building site behind the existing building.
Parking Structure
A 20-foot tall parking structure with partial basement providing 100 spaces would be constructed on the
rectangular eastern portion of the site. This would provide 50 public parking spaces for commercial uses
to support the neighborhood commercial enterprises and 50 spaces for residential units. It is anticipated
that the parking garage would have entrances on 39th Street and from Apgar Street at the South-eastern
corner of the site. The garage would also include at least 100 secure covered bicycle parking spaces for
residential use and 10 public bicycle parking spaces for commercial uses. Similar to the Holliday
Development / David Baker and Partners Emeryville Warehouse Lofts project, live/work units, lobby,
and/or landscaping would be used to partially or completely screen views of the parking garage. The
Macarthur/Apgar façade would include a lobby with a stairwell and two elevator entrances to the
residential structure above. A doorway within the garage would provide direct access into the commercial
structure during operating hours.
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Residential Building
The residential building would consist of apartments
targeted to area work-force and younger renters looking
for an apartment experience with a strong sense of
community and urban energy. The apartments would be
efficiently sized and well-designed to provide
convenient and affordable living for young workers
who are new to the area or work in local enterprises, as
well as down-sizing older couples and single workers.
The appeal of the apartments would be driven by the
active and community-oriented commercial uses of the
integrated existing building. A dog-washing station,
bicycle parking, and other lifestyle-oriented amenities
to support the target market would be provided for
resident use.
The residential building would consist of five-stories
with 20 units per floor. The total building height would
be 65 feet, within the 75-foot height limit granted for
public benefits (potential public benefits points are
detailed below under General Plan and Zoning
Regulations). Units would include a mix of studios, one
and two bedroom apartments. Stair access would be
provided at both ends, and two elevators would serve
the units, parking garage levels, and south-side lobby.

The Velo Lounge bike maintenance station in
Holliday and David Baker’s Pacific Cannery Lofts
in West Oakland complements the extensive
bicycle parking.

Holliday Development and David Baker and Partners
are committed to cutting edge ideas and green building.
Blue Star Corner, by HD and David Baker in
Emeryville, was the first LEED certified multifamily
The LaundroMutt in Holliday and David Baker’s
residential project in the State of California. We believe
Pacific Cannery Lofts in West Oakland makes
that the greenest aspect of any project is smart location,
urban living with a furry companion much more
pleasant after a day at the beach or out in the
and the location of 3800 San Pablo, within ¼-mile of
mud.
the nearest transit hub, less than a mile from Macarthur
BART, on high quality bicycling corridors that connect
the east bay, and walkable to food, retail, and many services, makes the site inherently green. We
anticipate the project will include extensive bicycle parking, provide dense mixed use housing, and be
low-energy and strive to surpass the Title 24 Energy Standards. The project is also anticipated to include
drought-tolerant landscaping, domestic solar hot-water panels, and 100 secure bicycle parking spaces,
plus visitor bicycle parking. With these attributes, the project will qualify for a high score under a number
of green building rating systems.
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4. General Plan and Zoning Regulations
GENERAL
PLAN
DESIGNATION:

Mixed Use with Residential (MUR)/Major Transit Hub
The commercial portion of the building falls within the
Neighborhood Retail Overlay (NR)

ZONING
DISTRICT:

Mixed Use with Residential South (MURS)
Transit Hub Overlay (TH) / The commercial portion of the building falls within
the Neighborhood Retail Overlay (NR)
Maximum Building Height: 55/75 feet
Building Intensity 2.0/3.0 Floor Area Ratio (FAR)

The proposed project intends to achieve at least 100 points for public benefits to qualify for increased
height above 55 feet, up to 75 feet. Potential sources of points include:
 Neighborhood Center (up to 35 points): the commercial space located within the NR
Neighborhood Retail Overlay Zone is expected to meet the requirements of section 9-3.404 to
qualify for these points.
 Public Parking (up to 35 points): the project may include covered public parking within 500 feet
of the NR Neighborhood Retail Overlay Zone to support on-site and neighboring commercial
uses.
 Energy Efficiency (up to 15 points): the project may aim to exceed California Energy Code by
10%.
 Public Improvements (up to 50 points): the project may include improvement of adjacent
streetscapes either through actual construction or monetary contribution to the City of Emeryville
Star Intersection improvement plans.
 Transportation Demand Management (up to 35 points): bicycle sharing, bicycle lockers, showers,
or an ATM machine may be included in the project.
 Public Art (up to 20 points): the project may include design features and artistic elements that
qualify as public art.
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